

Case No. 20-3526

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Chad Thompson, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees	:	On Appeal from the
	:	United States District Court for
v.	:	the Southern District of Ohio
	:	
Governor of Ohio, Mike	:	Case No. 2:20-cv-2129
DeWine, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants	:	
	:	
Ohioans for Secure and Fair	:	
Elections, et al.,	:	
	:	
Intervenors-Appellees	:	

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, OHIO MANUFACTURERS’
ASSOCIATION; OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE;
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS IN OHIO;
OHIO FARM BUREAU FEDERATION; OHIO COUNCIL OF RETAIL
MERCHANTS; AND OHIO BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF DISTRICT COURT**

Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
Christopher N. Slagle (0077641)
Bryan M. Smeenk (0082393)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
Phone: (614) 227-2300
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
E-mail: asferra@bricker.com
cslagle@bricker.com
bsmeenk@bricker.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae,
Ohio Manufacturers' Association;
Ohio Chamber of Commerce;
National Federation of Independent
Business in Ohio; Ohio Farm Bureau
Federation; Ohio Council of Retail
Merchants; and Ohio Business Roundtable*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
A. Identity and Interest of Amici	1
B. Statement Regarding Preparation of Brief	3
LAW AND ARGUMENT	3
A. Introduction	3
B. Ohio’s Neutral Procedures for Qualifying Initiative Petitions for the Ballot Do Not Implicate the First Amendment	7
C. The Laws at Issue Pass Constitutional Muster.....	11
1. <i>Esshaki</i> is distinguishable	12
2. There is no state action that constitutes a severe burden	15
D. The District Court’s Decision Usurps Ohio’s Sovereign Authority Over its Lawmaking Process	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	13, 18
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015).....	10
<i>Arizonans for Fair Elections v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-20-00658, 2020 WL 1905747 (D. Ariz. April 17, 2020)	18, 19, 22
<i>Bambanek v. White</i> , 3:20-CV-3107, 2020 WL 2123951 (C.D. Ill. May 1, 2020)	19
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-1336, 2020 WL 2185553 (6th Cir. May 5, 2020)	14
<i>In re Protest Filed with the Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elec. by Citizens for the Merit Selection of Judges, Inc.</i> , 551 N.E.2d 150 (Ohio 1990)	5
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	5, 6
<i>Jones v. Husted</i> , No. 2:16-cv-438, 2016 WL 3453658 (S.D. Ohio June 20, 2016)	17
<i>Jones v. Markiewz-Qualkinbush</i> , 892 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	11

Morgan v. White, No. 20 C 2189, 2020 WL 2526484 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2020) *aff'd*, No. 20-1801, 2020 WL 3818059 (7th Cir. July 8, 2020) 5, 9, 19, 22

Munro v. Socialists Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986)15

Ohio Renal Association v. Kidney Dialysis Patient Protection Amendment Committee, 154 Ohio St.3d 86, 2018-Ohio-3220, 111 N.E.3d 11397

Schmitt v. LaRose, 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019).....13

State ex rel. Vickers v. Summit County Council, 97 Ohio St.3d 204, 2002-Ohio-5583, 777 N.E.2d 830.....6

Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin, 994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993)4, 15

Thompson v. DeWine, 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 12, 14, 16, 22

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....20

STATUTES

R.C. 731.288

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article II, Ohio Constitution9

Article II, Section 1a, Ohio Constitution7, 8

Article II, Section 1g, Ohio Constitution 5, 7, 8, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven H. Steinglass, *Constitutional Revision: Ohio Style*, 77 OHIO ST. L.J. 281 (2016).....8
